'(3) The Authority shall supply a copy of any by-law of the Authority to any interested person who requests a copy.'

# Clause 12

Strike out lines 6 and 7 on page 8 and substitute the following therefor:

'establish, operate, maintain and administer in the interests of safety an efficient pilotage service'

# Clause 14

Strike out line 8 on page 9 and substitute the following therefor:

'skill, experience and proficiency in one or both of the official languages of Canada required in addition'

Strike out line 25 on page 9 and substitute the following therefor:

'(i) setting the time and fixing the fee for any examination'

Strike out line 42 on page 9 and substitute the following therefor:

'which a licensed pilot or holder of a pilotage certificate shall be required'

Strike out line 46 on page 9 and substitute the following therefor:

'or pilotage certificate was issued.'

### Clause 15

Strike out line 9 on page 11 and substitute the following therefor:

'15. (1) Subject to subsection (2) and any regulations made pursuant to paragraph (j) of subsection (1) of section 14, an'

Strike out line 22 on page 11 and substitute the following therefor:

'applicant but no pilotage certificate shall be issued to an applicant therefor unless the Authority is satisfied that the applicant has a degree of skill and local knowledge of the waters of the compulsory pilotage area equivalent to that required of an applicant for a licence for that compulsory pilotage area.'

Strike out line 23 on page 11 and substitute the following therefor:

'(2) No licence or pilotage certificate shall be issued to an'

Strike out line 34 on page 11 and substitute the following therefor:

'(3) Every licence or pilotage certificate issued to a landed'

# Clause 16

Strike out line 34 on page 12 and substitute the following therefor:

'unless he is a licensed pilot or a regular member of the complement of the ship who is the holder.' Add immediately following line 35 on page 12 the following therefor:

'(2) A licensed pilot who has the conduct of a ship is responsible to the master for the safe navigation of the ship.'

Renumber the existing subclauses 16(2) and 16(3) as subclauses 16(3) and 16(4)

Add immediately following line 15 on page 13, the following therefor:

<sup>((5)</sup> Notwithstanding any provision of this Act where the master of a ship has reason to believe that the actions of a licensed pilot or holder of a pilotage certificate on board a ship are, in any way, endangering the safety of the ship, he may, in the interests of the safety of the ship, take the conduct of the ship from the licensed pilot or holder of a pilotage certificate or relieve the licensed pilot from duty on board ship.

(6) Where the master of a ship takes the conduct of a ship from a licensed pilot or holder of a pilotage certificate pursuant to subsection (5) the master shall file, within three days of taking the conduct of the ship, a written report setting out his reasons therefor with the Authority that issued the licence or pilotage certificate.'

## Clause 17

Strike out line 43 on page 13 and substitute the following therefor:

'pension in writing together with the reasons therefor to the licensed pilot or'

## Clause 18

Strike out line 31 on page 14 and substitute the following therefor:

'tificate or cancelling a licence or pilotage certificate pursuant to subsection (6) of section 15, afford the applicant therefor or holder thereof or his'

Strike out line 33 on page 14 and substitute the following therefor:

'be heard.'

Add immediately following line 10 on page 15, the following therefor:

'(4) The Authority has, in relation to any hearing before it, all the powers of a commissioner under Part I of the *Inquiries Act.*'

Renumber subclause 18(4) as subclause 18(5);

Strike out line 15 on page 15 and substitute the following therefor:

'pursuant to section 15, 17 or 19 may, after a'

#### Clause 30

Strike out line 12 on page 19 and substitute the following therefor:

'30. A licensed pilot or a body corporate with which an Authority contracts pursuant to subsection (2) of section 9 for the services of licensed pilots is not'